

No. 23-60626

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS; MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION; ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Rules of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(312) 782-0600

Mark A. Perry
Counsel of Record
Robert Stern
Joshua M. Wesneski
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7511
Mark.Perry@weil.com

Mark I. Pinkert
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1395 Brickell Ave.
Miami, FL 33176

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction & Summary Of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Commission Failed To Consider The Cumulative Or Corresponding Effects Of The Rules	5
A. The Rules Overlap In Significant Ways	6
B. The Commission Arbitrarily Failed To Consider The Rules Together	13
II. The Commission’s Analysis Of Benefits And Costs Was Unreasonable And Inconsistent	19
A. The Commission Exaggerated The Supposed Benefits Of The Securities Lending Rule	19
B. The Commission’s Cost Analysis Is Inconsistent	24
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate Of Service.....	31
Certificate Of Compliance	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>All. For Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 15
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5, 5
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023).....	4, 5
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 76 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023).....	22
<i>ExxonMobil Pipeline Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 867 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023).....	4, 23, 30
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	4, 27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	27

Texas v. EPA,
 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020) 4, 15

Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC,
 530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 26

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,
 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 4

15 U.S.C. § 78k-1..... 5

Rules & Regulations

Amendments to Regulation SHO,
 Release No. 34-61595, 75 Fed. Reg. 11,232 (Mar. 10, 2010) 9

Form CRS Relationship Summary; Amendments to Form ADV,
 Release No. 34-86032, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,492 (July 12, 2019) 16

Investment Company Liquidity Risk Management Programs,
 Release No. 33-10233, 81 Fed. Reg. 82,142 (Nov. 18, 2016) 16

Investment Company Reporting Modernization,
 Release No. 22-10231, 81 Fed. Reg. 81,870 (Nov. 18, 2016) 16

Investment Company Swing Pricing,
 Release No. 33-10234, 81 Fed. Reg. 82,084 (Nov. 18, 2016) 16

Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct,
 Release No. 34-86031, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,318 (July 12, 2019) 16

Other Authorities

Viktoria Baklanova at al., *Reference Guide to U.S. Repo and Securities Lending Markets (Office of Financial Research Working Paper No. 15-17)* (Sept. 9, 2015),
https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/media/research/staff_reports/sr740.pdf 6, 7, 8, 20

Barbara Bliss et al., *Negative Activism*, 97 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1333
 (2020) 29

Cassell Bryan-Low & Suzanne McGee, *Enron Short Seller Detected
 Red Flags in Regulatory Filings*, Wall St. J. (Nov. 5, 2001) 10

Financial Stability Board, *Securities Lending and Repos: Market
 Overview and Financial Stability Issues* (Apr. 27, 2012),
https://www.fsb.org/wp-content/uploads/r_120427.pdf 7, 8, 20

Financial Stability Oversight Council, 2020 Annual Report,
[https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/261/FSOC2020AnnualRe-
 port.pdf](https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/261/FSOC2020AnnualReport.pdf)..... 6

Merritt B. Fox & Kevin S. Haeberle, *Evaluating Stock-Trading
 Practices and Their Regulation*, 42 J. Corp. L. 887 (2017) 9, 10

Jonathan M. Karpoff & Xiaoxia Lou, *Short Sellers and Financial
 Misconduct*, 65 J. Fin. 1879 (Oct. 2010) 10

Owen A. Lamont, *Go Down Fighting: Short Sellers vs. Firms*, 2
 Rev. Asset Pricing Stud. 1 (2012) 28

Massimo Massa et al., *The Invisible Hand of Short Selling: Does
 Short Selling Discipline Earnings Management?*, 28 Rev. Fin.
 Studies 1701 (2014) 10

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Key Points About Reg-
 ulation SHO, <https://www.sec.gov/investor/pubs/regsho.htm> 28
